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Honorable Craig L. Williams

Attorney, Parrish Water and Sewer Board

Mullins & Williams

2600 Sixth Street

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

Water Boards – Deposits – Unclaimed Property – Walker County

The Parrish Water and Sewer Board is exempt from the provisions of the Unclaimed Property Act.  The procedures the Board should follow with respect to repaying, retaining, or otherwise using deposits held by the Board is dependent upon the policy established by the Board.

The opinion to Honorable Craig L. Williams, Attorney, Parrish Water and Sewer Board, dated November 29, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-072, is modified to the extent it conflicts with this opinion.

Dear Mr. Williams:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Parrish Water and Sewer Board.

QUESTION


In light of the exemption in section 11-40-15 of the Code of Alabama, the Parrish Water and Sewer Board seeks clarification of the proce​dure the Board should follow with respect to repaying, retaining, or otherwise using deposits held by the Board?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office issued an opinion to the Parrish Water and Sewer Board on November 29, 2001, in which this Office stated, “customer deposits that have been unclaimed for more than two years should be reported by the Parrish Water and Sewer Board to the Unclaimed Property Division of the State Treasurer’s Office.”  Opinion to Honorable Craig L. Williams, Attorney, Parrish Water and Sewer Board, dated November 29, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-072.  The Unclaimed Property Act governs the disposition of deposits held by utilities.  See ALA. CODE §§ 35-12-21 to 35-12-50 (1991 & Supp. 2001).  An exception, however, is provided for munici​palities and incorporated municipal boards.  This exception is found in section 11-40-15 and states:


The incorporated municipalities and incor​porated municipal boards of this state shall be exempt from the Uniform Disposition of Un​claimed Property Act, which is codified in sec​tion 35-12-20 through 35-12-48.

ALA. CODE § 11-40-15 (1989).  The Parrish Water and Sewer Board is a municipal board incorporated pursuant to section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-50-310 to 11-50-325 (1992 & Supp. 2001).  Accordingly, the Board is exempt from the provisions of the Unclaimed Property Act.


Your original request stated that the Board requires customers to pay security deposits upon origination of service.  The Board currently has deposits from several years back from customers who have moved and left no forwarding addresses or have died.  The Board wishes to know whether it should conduct an investigation or search to find these custom​ers and return the deposits.  If the customers cannot be found, the Board asks whether these funds can or should be placed into the general fund to be used by the Board or whether the funds should be utilized in some other way.


As stated in the previous opinion to the Board, the statutes govern​ing the water and sewer board do not address the collection or return of security deposits.  This Office has previously held that any matters regarding security deposits are within the discretion of the Board and must be governed by established policy adopted by the Board.  Opinion to Honorable Jimmy S. Calton, City Attorney, Eufaula, dated January 9, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00074.  The Calton opinion concerned whether a water and sewer board organized under section 11-50-310 must pay the customer any accumulated interest on a refunded security deposit, or whether the board could use the interest in the general operating fund.  Similarly, the Board, in this case, has the discretion to determine the procedures that will be taken to locate customers and return deposits, and whether the deposits will be used in the general operating fund if customers cannot be located.  The Board should adopt a clear and definite policy regarding security deposits.

CONCLUSION


The Parrish Water and Sewer Board is exempt from the provisions of the Unclaimed Property Act.  The procedures the Board should follow with respect to repaying, retaining, or otherwise using deposits held by the Board is dependent upon the policy established by the Board.


The opinion to Honorable Craig L. Williams, Attorney, Parrish Water and Sewer Board, dated November 29, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-072, is modified to the extent it conflicts with this opinion.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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